

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE, PETITIONER

v.

HARVARD PILGRIM HEALTH CARE, INC., AND THE HARVARD PILGRIM PPO PLAN MASSACHUSETTS, GROUP POLICY NUMBER 0588660000.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MALA M. RAFIK
SARAH E. BURNS
ROSENFELD & RAFIK, P.C.
184 High Street
Suite 503
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 723-7470
mnr@rosenfeld.com

PETER K. STRIS
Counsel of Record
RACHANA A. PATHAK
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
JOHN STOKES
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800
pstris@stris.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented I

Related proceedings II

Opinions below..... 1

Jurisdiction2

Statutory provision and rule involved.....2

Introduction3

Statement..... 7

 A. Statutory background 7

 B. Facts and procedural history8

Reasons for granting the petition 13

 I. The first question presented warrants
 further review..... 13

 A. There is an acknowledged and intractable
 circuit split over the first question..... 13

 B. The first question frequently recurs and
 is extremely important..... 16

 C. The First Circuit’s special ERISA
 summary-judgment rule is wrong 18

 D. This is an ideal vehicle to resolve
 the split 18

 II. The second question presented warrants
 further review..... 19

 A. There is an acknowledged and intractable
 circuit split over the second question 19

IV

B. The second question frequently recurs
and is extremely important29

C. The First Circuit’s special ERISA
evidentiary rule is wrong31

D. This is an ideal vehicle to resolve
the split32

Conclusion33

Appendix A: Court of appeals opinion,
Sept. 9, 2020 1a

Appendix B: District court order on summary
judgment, Aug. 6, 2019 15a

Appendix C: District court docket order denying
evidentiary hearing, Feb. 13, 2019 52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	18
<i>Anderson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	23
<i>Ariana M. v. Humana Health Plan of Tex., Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	5, 20, 27, 28
<i>Bair v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 09-cv-00549, 2011 WL 4860006 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 2011)	21
<i>Bard v. Bos. Shipping Ass'n</i> , 471 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Borich v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 12-C-734, 2013 WL 1788478 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2013)	23
<i>Briglia v. Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 03-6033-NLH-JS, 2010 WL 4226512 (D.N.J. Oct. 21, 2010)	21
<i>Brilmyer v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D. Mass. 2006).....	20
<i>Casey v. Uddeholm Corp.</i> , 32 F.3d 1094 (7th Cir. 1994)	23

VI

Conkright v. Frommert,
559 U.S. 506 (2010) 3

Cornish v. U.S. Life Ins. Co. of City of N.Y.,
No. 3:06-CV-344-DW, 2009 WL 3231351
(W.D. Ky. Sept. 30, 2009)..... 28

*DeFelice v. Am. Int’l Life Assurance
Co. of N.Y.*,
112 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 22, 27

Donatelli v. Home Ins. Co.,
992 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1993) 26, 27

Dorris v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
949 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2020) 5, 23, 24

Dwyer v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
470 F. Supp. 3d 434 (E.D. Pa. 2020) 21

*Edgar v. Disability Reinsurance Mgmt.
Servs., Inc.*,
741 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (N.D. Ala. 2010)..... 23

*Edwards v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga.,
Inc.*, No. 1:14-CV-2626-CC, 2015 WL
12856454 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2015)..... 22

Estate of Blanco v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
606 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2010) 23

*Feibusch v. Integrated Device Tech., Inc. Emp.
Ben. Plan*,
463 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2006) 26

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989) *passim*

VII

Fitts v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
520 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 15

Gavin v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
No. 12-C-6178, 2013 WL 2242230 (N.D. Ill.
May 21, 2013) 24

Gingras v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 06-C-2195, 2007 WL 1052500 (N.D. Ill.
Apr. 4, 2007) 24

Hall v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
300 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2002) 5, 22, 27

Heasley v. Belden & Blake Corp.,
2 F.3d 1249 (3d Cir. 1993) 20

Johnson v. Wellmark of S. Dak., Inc.,
441 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D.S.D. 2020) 27

Kamerer v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
251 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D. Mass. 2017) 19

Kappos v. Hyatt,
566 U.S. 431 (2012) 31, 32

Kearney v. Standard Ins. Co.,
175 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc) 4, 15, 17, 26

Kirwan v. Marriott Corp.,
10 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 1994) 15, 22

Krolnik v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
570 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Lipker v. AK Steel Corp.,
698 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 2012) 28

VIII

Liston v. Unum Corp. Officer Severance Plan,
330 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 20

*Luby v. Teamsters Health, Welfare, & Pension
Tr. Funds*,
944 F.2d 1176 (3d Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

Mantica v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. CV RDB-18-0632, 2019 WL 1129438
(D. Md. Mar. 12, 2019) 14

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,
554 U.S. 105 (2008) 3, 28, 30

Mitchell v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.,
65 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Ohio 1998) 28

*Mongeluzo v. Baxter Travenol Disability
Ben. Plan*,
46 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 1995) 26

Moon v. Am. Home Assurance Co.,
888 F.2d 86 (11th Cir. 1989) *passim*

*Morales-Cintron v. Great Am. Life Ins.
Co. of P.R.*,
No. 07-1595, 2008 WL 11502467 (D.P.R.
Feb. 22, 2008)..... 20

Napoli v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.,
78 F. App'x 787 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 14, 27

Niles v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
269 F. App'x 827 (10th Cir. 2008) 15

O'Hara v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
642 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 4, 14, 19

IX

Orndorf v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.,
404 F.3d 510 (1st Cir. 2005) *passim*

Ortega-Candelaria v. Orthobiologics, LLC,
No. 08-2382, 2012 WL 1982401 (D.P.R.
June 1, 2012) 20

Paese v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
449 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2006) 27

*Patton v. MFS/Sun Life Fin.
Distributors, Inc.*,
480 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Perry v. Simplicity Eng'g,
900 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1990) 25, 28, 31

Phelps v. C.T. Enters., Inc.,
394 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2005) 14

Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993) 25, 26

Reed v. CITIGROUP, Inc.,
658 F. App'x 112 (3d Cir. 2016) 15

*Rhorer v. Raytheon Eng'rs &
Constructors, Inc.*,
181 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1999) 15

Rodriguez v. McGraw-Hill Cos.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 676 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 27

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002) 29

<i>Sallavanti v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 664 (M.D. Pa. 2013)	21
<i>Shepherd v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 11-C-3846, 2012 WL 379775 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2012).....	23, 24
<i>Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	3
<i>Thomas v. Oregon Fruit Prods. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Tretola v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-Civ.-231(PAE), 2015 WL 509288 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2015)	14, 27, 29
<i>Rasenack ex rel. Tribolet v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Vega v. Nat'l Life Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	27
<i>Viera v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 642 F.3d 407 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Viera v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 09-3574, 2012 WL 13206544 (E.D. Pa. June 5, 2012)	21
<i>Weiner v. Aetna Health Plans of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1185 (6th Cir. 1998) (unpublished).....	28

XI

Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998) 16, 18, 28

Wonsowski v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.,
No. 15-C-3795, 2016 WL 3088141 (N.D. Ill.
June 2, 2016) 24

Wulf v. Quantum Chem. Corp.,
26 F.3d 1368 (6th Cir. 1994) 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 2

29 U.S.C. 1001 30

29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) *passim*

Other Authorities

10A Mary Kay Kane, *Fed. Practice &
Procedure* (4th ed.) 18

9C Arthur R. Miller, *Fed. Practice &
Procedure* (3d ed.) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 *passim*
